

## STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Governor Darlene Luccio Jordan has provided dedicated and effective leadership to the State University System of Florida, concluding her service as the Chair of the Academic Research and Excellence Committee, and the Vice Chair of the Innovation and Online Committee. Governor Jordan has served as a member of the Florida Board of Governors for the State University System of Florida on 7 of 11 total Board Committees from April, 2016, to May, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Governor Jordan has been a tireless advocate of excellence in education, as demonstrated through her service as the Executive Director of the Gerald R. Jordan Foundation, which supports education, health, initiatives, the arts, and youth services. Governor Jordan has also demonstrated her commitment to ensuring access to education for students through her generous philanthropic endeavors; and

WHEREAS, Governor Jordan is a dedicated public servant as shown through her service on the Constitution Revision Commission of the State of Florida and devotion to a 14-year long term on the Board of Directors of her Alma Mater, Fordham University. During this term, she served as a member of the Executive Committee and as the Chair of the Development and University Relations Committee. Governor Jordan's history of public service also includes serving as an Assistant District Attorney in the Norfolk District Attorney's office (1991-1996) and as a former Assistant Attorney General for the Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General (1996-1999); and

**BE IT RESOLVED** that the members of the Board of Governors, meeting at the University of Central Florida on this 28 day of June 2024, do hereby commend Mrs. Darlene Luccio Jordan for her invaluable contributions to the Board of Governors, State University System, and extend to her all the best wishes; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the resolution be presented to Mrs. Darlene Luccio Jordan as a small token of the Board's appreciation and thanks.

Brian Lamb, Chair

Alan Levine, Vice Chair

Ray Rodrigues, Chancellor

Rachel Kamoutsas, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary